

COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-512	Version:	2	Name:		
Туре:	Action Item			Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	5/14/2019			In control:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	3
On agenda:	7/23/2019			Final action:		
Title:	(a) Waive the formal bidding process, pursuant to Lake County Code Section 38.2, as it is not in the public interest due to the unique nature of goods or services; and (b) Approve the Agreement between the County of Lake and Redwood Community Services, Inc. for the Family Stabilization Program Provided at The Nest for Fiscal Year 2019-20 for a contract maximum of \$141,698 and authorize the Board Chair to sign the Agreement.					
Sponsors:	Behavioral He	alth Service	es			
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. RCS MHSA	A FY 19-20				
Date	Ver. Action By	/		Ac	tion	Result

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FROM: Todd Metcalf, B.S.

Behavioral Health Services Administrator

DATE: July 23, 2019

SUBJECT: (a) Waive the formal bidding process, pursuant to Lake County Code Section 38.2, as it is not in the public interest due to the unique nature of goods or services; and (b) Approve the Agreement between the County of Lake and Redwood Community Services, Inc. for the Family Stabilization Program Provided at The Nest for Fiscal Year 2019-20 for a contract maximum of \$141,698 and authorize the Board Chair to sign the Agreement.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Attached, for your approval, is the Agreement between the County of Lake and Redwood Community Services, Inc. (RCS) for the Family Stabilization Program for Fiscal Year 2019-20. Under the Agreement, Lake County Behavioral Health Services (LCBHS) is obligated to pay a maximum contract amount of \$141,698.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION: RCS has continually serviced Lake County residents through their Foster Care programs and the Lake County Wraparound Program; therefore LCBHS chooses to continue to support RCS to provide the Lake County Family Stabilization Program.

As LCHBS has had a successful working relationship with RCS and would like to continue this working relationship, LCBHS is requesting to waive the formal bidding process pursuant to Lake County Code Section 38.2, as it is not in the public interest due to the unique nature of goods or services.

FISCAL IMPACT:	None _X_Budgeted _	_Non-Budgeted
	Contract Amount:	\$141,698
	Amount Budgeted:	\$344,851

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative): The total amount budgeted for Mental Health Service Act-Prevention and Early Intervention (MHSA-PEI) for Fiscal Year 2019-20 is \$344,851 of which LCBHS is requesting approval of the Agreement with RCS for a contract maximum of \$141,698.

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable): N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION: (a) Waive the formal bidding process, pursuant to Lake County Code Section 38.2, as it is not in the public interest due to the unique nature of goods or services; and (b) Approve the Agreement between the County of Lake and Redwood Community Services, Inc. for the Family Stabilization Program Provided at The Nest for Fiscal Year 2019-20 for a contract maximum of \$141,698 and authorize the Board Chair to sign the Agreement.